
Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc. Date: 2011.05.7 

 
GSM 850-Body Low CH128 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Up Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.031 mW/g 

 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Up Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.055 V/m; Power Drift = -0.091 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.046 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.031mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.024 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.041 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7         

 

 
GSM 850-Body Middle CH189 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; ε BrB      = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Up Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.031 mW/g 

 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Up Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.055 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.043 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.027 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.015 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.033 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Body High CH251 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Up High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.031 mW/g 

 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Up High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 4.145 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.062 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.025mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.053 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Body Low CH189 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Down Low CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.036 mW/g 

 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Down Low CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.894 V/m; Power Drift = 0.53 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.047 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.036 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.025 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.044 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Body Middle CH189 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Down Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.031 mW/g 

 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Down Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 
0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.862 V/m; Power Drift = 0.51 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.044 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.027 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.015 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.034 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Body High CH251 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Down High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.074 mW/g 

 
 
GSM 850/GSM850 Body Down High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.774 V/m; Power Drift = 0.51 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.056 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.032 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.025 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.045mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GPRS 850-Body Low CH128 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Up Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 

 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.596mW/g 

 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Up Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 18.585 V/m; Power Drift = -0.032 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.647 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.462 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.345 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.576 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GPRS 850-Body Middle CH189 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Up Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 

 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.882 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Up Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 
0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 20.347 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.473 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.335 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.185 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.379 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GPRS 850-Body High CH251 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Up High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 

 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.676mW/g 

 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Up High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 19.663 V/m; Power Drift = -0.013 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.678 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.453 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.356 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.539 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GPRS 850-Body Low CH128 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Down Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.754 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Down Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 
0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 37.863 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.863 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.531 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.434 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.754mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GPRS 850-Body Middle CH189 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Down Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.845 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Down Middle CH189/Zoom Scan 
(7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 28.334 V/m; Power Drift = -0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.845 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.599 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.431 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.778 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GPRS 850-Body High CH251 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 55.858; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(9.07, 9.07, 9.07); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Down High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.732 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS 850/GPRS850 Body Down High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 
0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value =20.334 V/m; Power Drift = -0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.774W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.553mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.482mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.645 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.283 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 4.484 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.223 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.187 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.154 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.196 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.479 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 4.484 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.223 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.178 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.147 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.195 mW/g 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.385 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 4.434 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.245 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.183 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.162 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.191 mW/g 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Right Head Tilted Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.104 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Right Head Tilted Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.943 V/m; Power Drift = 0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.135 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.094 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.072 mW/g 

 
 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.103 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Right Head Tilted Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.098 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Right Head Tilted Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.943 V/m; Power Drift = 0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.123 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.098 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 

 
 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.112 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Right Head Tilted High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.097 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Right Head Tilted High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.889 V/m; Power Drift = -0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.377 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.137 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.086 mW/g 

 
 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.156 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.397 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.771 V/m; Power Drift = -0.53 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.293 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.154 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.089 mW/g 

 

 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.196 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.191 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.492 V/m; Power Drift = -0.50 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.197 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.073 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.067 mW/g 

 

 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.126 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.399 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.492 V/m; Power Drift = -0.150 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.346 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.239 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.108 mW/g 

 

 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.276 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted Low CH128/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.376 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted Low CH128/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.314 V/m; Power Drift = -0.330 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.285 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.171 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.155 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.178 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted Middle CH189/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.486 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted Middle CH189/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.307 V/m; Power Drift = -0.230 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.295 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.181 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.198 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.7 

 

 
GSM 850-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: GSM 850 
(824.0 - 849.0 MHz); Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 dB 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.89 mho/m; εr = 41.478; ρ 
= 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted High CH251/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.227 mW/g 

 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted High CH251/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 6.256V/m; Power Drift = -0.30 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.299 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.187 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g 

 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.191 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS-1900-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Cheek Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.092 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Cheek Low CH512/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.231 V/m; Power Drift = -0.43 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.124 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.083 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.047 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.099 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS-1900-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Cheek Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.083 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Cheek Middle CH661/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.231 V/m; Power Drift = 0.43 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.122 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.080 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.046 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.099 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS-1900-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Cheek High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.122 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Cheek High CH810/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.231 V/m; Power Drift = -0.43 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.124 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.092 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.067 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.102 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS-1900-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Tilted Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.019 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Tilted Low CH512/Zoom Scan (8x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.388 V/m; Power Drift = 0.61 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.026 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.016 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.0955 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.020 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS-1900-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Tilted Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.022 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Tilted Middle CH661/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 4.252 V/m; Power Drift = -0.92 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.030 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.018 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.011 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.023 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS-1900-Right Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.87; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Right Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Tilted High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.032 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Right Head Tilted High CH810/Zoom Scan (8x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.918 V/m; Power Drift = -0.61 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.029 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.017 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.013 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.020 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS 1900-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Cheek Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.079 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Cheek Low CH512/Zoom Scan (8x8x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.583 V/m; Power Drift = -0.73 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.096 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.063 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.039 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.079 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS 1900-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Cheek Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.071 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Cheek Middle CH661/Zoom Scan (8x8x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 2.579 V/m; Power Drift = -0.73 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.088 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.060 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.036 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS 1900-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Cheek High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.121 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Cheek High CH810/Zoom Scan (8x8x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.597V/m; Power Drift = -0.73 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.091 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.070 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.063 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS 1900-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Tilted Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.022 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Tilted Low CH512/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.819 V/m; Power Drift = -0.33 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.039 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.016 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.013 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.029 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS 1900-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Tilted Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.020 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Tilted Middle CH661/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.910 V/m; Power Drift = -0.31 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.030 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.019 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.011 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.024 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS 1900-Left Head 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 39.74; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Left Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.84, 7.84, 7.84); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Tilted High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement 
grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.031 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/Left Head Tilted High CH810/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.959 V/m; Power Drift = -0.34 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.035 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.018 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.016 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.022 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS1900-Body Low CH512 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/ PCS1900 Body Up Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/ PCS1900 Body Up Low CH512/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 4.115V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.096 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.073 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.062 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.078 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS1900-Body Middle CH661 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/ PCS1900 Body Up Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.064 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/ PCS1900 Body Up Middle CH661/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.288 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.088 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.054 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.068 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS1900-Body High CH810 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1809.8 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/ PCS1900 Body Up High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.084 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/ PCS1900 Body Up High CH810/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.122 V/m; Power Drift = 0.089 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.082 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.042 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS1900-Body Low CH512 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/PCS1900 Body Down Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/PCS1900 Body Down Low CH512/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.431 V/m; Power Drift = -0.20 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.089 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.057 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.068 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS1900-Body Middle CH661 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/PCS1900 Body Down Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.063 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/PCS1900 Body Down Middle CH661/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 
0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.458 V/m; Power Drift = -0.20 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.085 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.054 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.067 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
PCS1900-Body High CH810 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
PCS1900/PCS1900 Body Down High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.093 mW/g 

 
 
PCS1900/PCS1900 Body Down High CH810/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 3.668 V/m; Power Drift = -0.21 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.091 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.062 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.033 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.068 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
GPRS 1900-Body Low CH512 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Up Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.547 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Up Low CH512/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: 
Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 8.772 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.641 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.433 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.384 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.574 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
GPRS 1900-Body Middle CH661 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Up Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.694 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Up Middle CH661/Zoom Scan 
(7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 8.145 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.441 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.268 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.161 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.371 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
GPRS 1900-Body High CH810 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Up High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.487 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Up High CH810/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 
0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 9.381 V/m; Power Drift = -0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.641 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.473mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.278 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.579 mW/g 
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Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
 
Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.        Date: 2011.05.6 

 

 
GPRS 1900-Body Low CH512 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Down Low CH512/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.882 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Down Low CH512/Zoom Scan 
(8x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 14.176 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.755 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.572 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.663 mW/g 
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GPRS 1900-Body Middle CH661 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 
(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Down Middle CH661/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.908 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Down Middle CH661/Zoom Scan 
(8x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 14.446 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.843 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.723 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.697 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.812 mW/g 
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GPRS 1900-Body High CH810 

 
DUT: Phone; Type: TZ3182; Serial: 356000010000355 

 

 
Communication System: Generic GSM; Communication System Band: PCS 1900 

(1850.0 - 1910.0 MHz); Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Communication System PAR: 9.191 
dB Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8   MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 51.14; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 

DASY5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3755; ConvF(7.23, 7.23, 7.23); Calibrated: 1/20/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 1/11/2011 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: 1609 
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (1); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.2 

(2595) 
 
 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Down High CH810/Area Scan (6x10x1): 
Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.798 mW/g 

 
 
GPRS1900/GPRS1900 Body Down High CH810/Zoom Scan 
(8x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 
Reference Value = 14.576 V/m; Power Drift = 0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.723 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.514 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.412 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.625 mW/g 
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